

JAY BHARAT MARUTI LIMITED

Regd. Office: 601, Hemkunt Chambers,
89, Nehru Place, New Delhi-110019
Phone No.011-26427104; Fax 011-26427100
Website : www.jbmgroup.com
CIN : L29130DL1987PLC027342



PART - I STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED 30th SEPT 2018							
S.No.	Particulars	Three Months			Half Year		Year
		Ended			Ended		Ended
		30-Sep-18 Unaudited	30-Jun-18 Unaudited	30-Sep-17 Unaudited	30-Sep-18 Unaudited	30-Sep-17 Unaudited	31-Mar-18 Audited
1	Revenue from Operations ^	54,975.29	50,592.89	43,760.08	1,05,568.18	87,227.14	1,78,778.79
2	Other income	75.35	31.31	27.17	106.66	231.51	361.43
3	Total Income (1+2)	55,050.64	50,624.20	43,787.25	1,05,674.84	87,458.65	1,79,140.22
4	Expenses						
	a) Cost of materials consumed	43,651.78	39,867.74	33,640.41	83,519.52	63,374.73	1,34,009.44
	b) Excise duty Recovered ^	-	-	-	-	5,738.08	5,738.08
	c) Changes in Inventory of finished goods, Work-in-Progress and stock-in-trade	(1,065.75)	(718.68)	25.21	(1,784.43)	(392.55)	(1,214.26)
	d) Employee benefits expense	4,147.02	3,734.73	2,928.79	7,881.75	5,642.14	12,264.91
	e) Finance costs	889.88	770.38	457.46	1,660.26	924.92	2,011.87
	f) Depreciation and amortisation expense	1,480.44	1,451.71	1,139.61	2,932.15	2,237.14	4,910.29
	g) Other expenses	3,415.12	3,459.27	3,005.32	6,874.39	5,813.82	12,416.25
	Total expenses	52,518.49	48,565.15	41,196.80	1,01,083.64	83,338.28	1,70,136.58
5	Profit Before Tax (3-4)	2,532.15	2,059.05	2,590.45	4,591.20	4,120.37	9,003.64
6	Tax Expense						
	Current Tax	818.84	885.14	483.99	1,703.98	792.61	1,006.98
	Deferred Tax	72.39	(170.26)	444.64	(97.87)	653.46	2,151.11
	Earlier Years						
7	Profit for the Period	1,640.92	1,344.17	1,661.82	2,985.09	2,674.30	(43.51)
8	Other Comprehensive Income						
	Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or Loss						
	- Remeasurement of the net defined benefit liability	28.20	22.57	(66.74)	50.77	(40.81)	(13.09)
	- Income Tax	(9.93)	(7.81)	23.10	(17.74)	14.12	4.53
	- Fair value changes on Investment	(173.76)	25.23	77.55	(148.53)	264.16	349.47
	Items that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or Loss						
	Total Comprehensive Income for the period (Net of Tax)	(155.49)	39.99	33.91	(115.50)	237.47	340.91
9	Total Comprehensive Income for the period [Comprising Profit / (Loss) for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (net of Tax)]	1,485.43	1,384.16	1,695.73	2,869.59	2,911.77	6,229.97
10	Paid up equity share capital (Face value of share Rs. 5/- each)	1,082.50	1,082.50	1,082.50	1,082.50	1,082.50	1,082.50
11	Other Equity						
12	Earning per Share (of Rs. 5/- each) (not annualised)						34,941.91
	a) Basic	7.58	6.21	7.68	13.79	12.35	27.20
	b) Diluted	7.58	6.21	7.68	13.79	12.35	27.20

^ Refer Note 3

Notes:

- The above results were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors in their meeting held on 13th Oct., 2018. The limited review as required under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015 has been completed by the Statutory Auditors.
- The Company is primarily engaged in the business of manufacturing of components for Automobiles, which is governed by the same set of risk and returns. Therefore the Ind AS-108 on 'Operating Segment' is not applicable.
- Consequent to introduction of Goods and services Tax (GST) with effect from 1st July, 2017 Central Excise, Value Added Tax (VAT) etc have been subsumed into GST. In Accordance with Indian Accounting Standard-115 on Revenue from Contracts with Customers and Schedule III of the Companies Act 2013, unlike Excise Duties, levies like GST, VAT etc are not part of Revenue. Accordingly the figures for the periods upto 30th June 2017 are not strictly relatable to those thereafter. The following additional information is being provided to facilitate such understanding.

Particulars	Three Months			Half Year		Year
	Ended			Ended		Ended
	30-Sep-18 Unaudited	30-Jun-18 Unaudited	30-Sep-17 Unaudited	30-Sep-18 Unaudited	30-Sep-17 Unaudited	31-Mar-18 Audited
A Gross Sales/Income from operations	54,975.29	50,592.89	43,760.08	1,05,568.18	87,227.14	1,78,778.79
B Excise Duty	-	-	-	-	5,738.08	5,738.08
C Gross Sales/ Income from Operations excluding excise duty (A) -(B)	54,975.29	50,592.89	43,760.08	1,05,568.18	81,489.06	1,73,040.71

4 Statement of Assets and Liabilities

Particulars	(Rs. In Lacs)	
	For the	
	Half Year Ended	
	30-Sep-18	31-Mar-18
	Unaudited	Audited
Non Current Assets		
(a) Property, Plant and Equipment		
(b) Capital work-in-progress	613.11.66	62926.08
(c) Other Intangible Assets	193.12.62	9273.78
(d) Financial Assets	269.18	295.01
(i) Investments		
(ii) Long-term loans and advances	1378.60	1511.64
(e) Other non-current assets	143.70	125.74
	4507.60	2198.06
Current Assets		
(a) Inventories		
(b) Financial assets	21079.51	20248.51
(i) Trade Receivables		
(ii) Cash and Cash equivalents	4370.00	2811.95
(iii) Bank Balances other than (ii) above	172.10	234.02
(iv) Other Financial Assets	50.83	38.32
(d) Other current assets	105.79	94.65
TOTAL	2682.37	3784.82
	115383.96	103542.58
EQUITY		
(a) Equity Share capital		
(b) Other Equity	1082.50	1082.50
	37186.00	34941.91
Non current Liabilities		
(a) Financial liabilities		
(i) Borrowings		
(ii) Other Financial Liabilities	21075.10	21185.39
(b) Provisions	3013.55	0.00
(c) Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net)	986.80	953.86
(d) Other Non-Current Liabilities	6135.54	5504.87
	95.00	265.13
Current Liabilities		
(a) Financial liabilities		
(i) Borrowings		
(ii) Trade payables	11500.37	5181.30
(iii) Other financial liabilities	19084.61	18041.03
(b) Other current liabilities	10021.81	8684.99
(c) Provisions	4943.90	7538.90
	258.78	162.70
TOTAL		
	115383.96	103542.58

Place :- Gurugram
Dated :- 13th Oct, 2018

By Order of the Board
FOR JAY BHARAT MARUTI LIMITED



S. K. ARYA
CHAIRMAN & MANAGING DIRECTOR

Limited Review Report on Financial Results

The Board of Directors
Jay Bharat Maruti Limited

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Financial Results of Jay Bharat Maruti Limited (the "Company") for the quarter and six month ended September 30, 2018 (the "Statement") being submitted by the Company pursuant to Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (the "Listing Regulations, 2015") read with SEBI circular dated July 5, 2016. The preparation of the Statement in accordance with the principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standards ("Ind AS"), prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the relevant Rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India is the responsibility of the Company's management and has been approved by the Board of Directors of the Company. Our responsibility is to issue a report on the Statement based on our review.
2. We conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This Standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provide less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
3. Based on our review conducted as stated above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standards and other recognized accounting practices and policies generally accepted in India; has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations, 2015 read with SEBI circular dated July 5, 2016 including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For Sahni Natarajan and Bahl
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No. : 002816N


Sudhir Chhabra
Partner
Membership No. 083762

Place: Gurugram
Date: October 13, 2018